

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

2-4-2020

### Bennett v. Bank of Eastern Oregon Respondent's Brief Dckt. 47346

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... iii,iv,v**

**II. DEFENDANT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1**

    A. Nature of case .....1

    B. Course of proceedings in Trial Court .....1

    C. Statement of Facts .....1

**III. DEFENDANT’S STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL ..... 1**

**IV. ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL .....2**

    A. Defendant is entitled to attorney’s fees on appeal under Idaho Code § 12-1212..... 2

**V. ARGUMENT .....3**

    A. Plaintiffs’ action for quiet title against the expired judgment lien is moot because the judgment fails to create a cloud on title by operation of law, and because it involves a debt for which a remaining deed of trust exists..... 3

        1. Plaintiffs’ action to quiet title for the expired judgment lien is moot because there is, by operation of law, no cloud on title ..... 4

        2. Plaintiffs conceded that the expired judgment lien no longer creates a cloud on title..... 4

        3. Plaintiffs’ claim regarding the judgment is moot because the lien of the deed of trust remains a lien against the property regardless of the judgment.....5

        4. Plaintiffs cite no authority for an obligation to “release” an expired judgment lien and have not pleaded a claim for declaratory judgment..... 5

    B. Because of this Court’s holding in *Trusty v. Ray*, Plaintiffs may not seek quiet title against the deed of trust without alleging or tendering payment..... 6

    C. Defendant’s domestication of its Oregon judgment pursuant to the EFJA does not run afoul of Idaho’s One Action rule codified in Idaho Code § § 45-1503 and 6-101 .....10

1. Domestication of a Foreign Judgment which is exempt under Idaho Code § 6-101(3)(d) is not a separate action from the underlying suit and therefore does not violate the one action rule .....11

2. The impact of violation of the one action rule is a bar to foreclosure of the trust deed, not invalidation of the lien of the trust deed as suggested by Plaintiffs.....12

D. Plaintiffs are not entitled to attorney fees on appeal because Idaho Code § 12-120(3) does not apply in a suit for quiet title.....14

**VI. CONCLUSION.....15**

## I. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aldape v. Akins</i> , 105 Idaho 252, 260 (Ct.App. 1983) .....	6
<i>Beal v. Mars Larsen Ranch Corp. Inc.</i> , 99 Idaho 662, 667 (1978).....	7
<i>Burke Land &amp; Live-Stock Co. v. Wells, Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 7 Idaho 42, 59 (1900).....	7
<i>Brower v. E.I DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 117 Idaho 780, 780 (1990) .....	14
<i>Cameron v. Neal</i> , 130 Idaho 898, 902 (1997) .....	2, 3
<i>Eagle Equity Fund LLC v. TitleOne Corp.</i> , 161 Idaho 355, 362 (2016) .....	6
<i>Gerken v. Davidson Grocery Co.</i> , 50 Idaho 315, 321 (1931).....	13
<i>Grazer v. Jones</i> , 154 Idaho 58, 69 (2013) .....	4, 11
<i>Hobson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00196-BLW, 2012 WL 505917 (D. Idaho Feb. 15, 2012). .....	9
<i>Hirning v. Webb</i> 91 Idaho 229, 231 (1966).....	10
<i>Losee v. Idaho Co</i> , 148 Idaho 219, 222 (2009) .....	9
<i>In re Mullin</i> , 402 B.R. 353 (Bankr.D.Idaho 2008).....	9
<i>Mendini v. Milner</i> , 47 Idaho 439 (1929),.....	7

<i>Merrill v. Gibson</i> , 139 Idaho 840, 845-46.....	14, 15
<i>Miller v. Monroe</i> , 50 Idaho 726, 731 (1931).....	7
<i>Minich v. Gem State Developers</i> , 99 Idaho 911, 918 (1979) .....	2
<i>Ohlsen v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , Civil No. 1:11-cv-00357-BLW-REB, 2012 WL 3285587 (D. Idaho Aug. 10, 2012).....	9
<i>Pincock v. Pocatello Gold &amp; Copper Min. Co. Ins.</i> , 100 Idaho 325, 331 (1979) .....	6
<i>Purdy v. Aegis Wholesale Corp.</i> , Civil No. 1:11-cv-00640-EJL-REB, 2012 WL 4470945 (D. Idaho Aug. 17, 2012).....	9
<i>Silver Eagle Mining Co., v. State</i> , 153 Idaho 179, 181 (2012) .....	6
<i>Trusty v. Ray</i> , 73 Idaho 232, 236 (1952) .....	1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Wells v. Williamson</i> , 118 Idaho 37, 41 (1990).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
Idaho Code § 6-101 .....	10
Idaho Code § 6-101(2) .....	10, 12
Idaho Code § 6-101(3) .....	10
Idaho Code § 6-101(3)(d) .....	10, 11
Idaho Code § 6-101(m) .....	12
Idaho Code § 6-401 .....	8

Idaho Code § 6-411 .....6, 7, 8, 10

Idaho Code § 6-413 .....6, 7, 8, 10

Idaho Code § 10-1110 (2011 version).....4

Idaho Code § 10-1111.....4

Idaho Code § 10-1111(1).....4

Idaho Code § 12-120(3) .....14, 15

Idaho Code § 12-121 .....2, 3

Idaho Code § 45-1503.....10, 12

Idaho Code § 45-1503(1).....2

Idaho Code § 45-1505(4).....12

Idaho Code § 55-817 .....8

**Other Authorities**

Idaho R. Civ. P. 61 .....5

164 A.LR.1387.....7, 8

Derrick J. O’Neill & Lewis N. Stoddard, *Zombies Attack!*, The Advocate, Nov./Dec. 2019,  
at 36..... 9

Kelly Greene McConnell, *No Free Houses: Few Mortgages Have Fatal Flaws*, The  
Advocate, Jan., 2012, at 30.....9

59 C.J.S. Mortgage § 455 (2019) .....10
